

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

GABRIEL JOSEPH CARRERA,
on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BAYER CORPORATION AND BAYER HEALTHCARE, LLC,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey

**APPELLEE'S PETITION FOR REHEARING
AND REHEARING EN BANC**

James E. Cecchi
Lindsey H. Taylor
Caroline F. Bartlett
CARELLA, BYRNE, CECCHI,
OLSTEIN, BRODY & AGNELLO
5 Becker Farm Road
Roseland, NJ 07068
(973) 994-1700

Joe R. Whatley, Jr.
Patrick J. Sheehan
WHATLEY DRAKE &
KALLAS, LLC
380 Madison Ave.
New York, NY 10017
(212) 447-7070

Deepak Gupta
Jonathan E. Taylor
GUPTA BECK PLLC
1625 Massachusetts Ave.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee Gabriel Joseph Carrera

September 27, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement Required by Local Rule 35.1	v
Introduction	1
Statement	2
Argument.....	4
I. The panel’s decision erects an unprecedented hurdle that, if left standing, will effectively wipe out class actions involving small-dollar consumer products.	4
II. The panel’s ascertainability holding puts this Court at odds with other circuits, fails to serve the purposes of ascertainability identified in <i>Marcus</i> , and undermines Rule 23.	6
A. The panel’s ascertainability analysis cannot be squared with the prevailing law of other circuits and a half-century of class-action jurisprudence.....	7
B. The panel’s decision undermines Rule 23 and fails to serve the purposes of the ascertainability requirement.	11
III. The panel’s recognition of a new Due Process Clause right—in the absence of a protected property interest or the requisite balancing of interests—cannot be reconciled with Supreme Court precedent.	13
Conclusion.....	15
Certificate of Service	
Exhibit A: Panel Opinion	
Exhibit B: Greg Ryan, <i>3rd Circ. Adopts Unheard-Of Consumer Class Action Hurdle</i> , Law360, Sept. 18, 2013	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allapattab Services, Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	3
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	6, 11
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	13, 14
<i>Boundas v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 280 F.R.D. 408 (N.D. Ill. 2012)	12
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2013 WL 4478200 (7th Cir. Aug. 22, 2013).....	10, 11
<i>Carnegie v. Household International, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>DeBremaecker v. Short</i> , 433 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1970)	7
<i>Fitzpatrick v. General Mills, Inc.</i> , 635 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2011).....	8, 9
<i>Grider v. Keystone Health Plan Central, Inc.</i> , 580 F.3d 119 (3d Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Harris v. comScore, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1339262 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	12
<i>Hayes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 349 (3d Cir. 2013)	2, 12
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Hughes v. Kore of Indiana Enterprise, Inc.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2013 WL 4805600 (7th Cir. Sept. 10, 2013)	12

<i>Ihrke v. Northern States Power Company</i> , 459 F.2d 566 (8th Cir. 1972)	8
<i>In re Antibiotic Antitrust Actions</i> , 333 F. Supp. 278 (S.D.N.Y. 1971)	15
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litigation</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	9
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litigation</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>In re Pet Food Products Liability Litigation</i> , 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010)	9
<i>In re Pharmaceutical Industry Average Wholesale Price Litigation</i> , 588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009)	9
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Class Actions</i> , 215 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Marcus v. BMW of North America, LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	15
<i>Nelson v. Mead Johnson & Johnson Co.</i> , 484 F. App'x 429 (11th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Simer v. Ríos</i> , 661 F.2d 655 (7th Cir. 1981)	7
<i>State of Arizona v. Shamrock Foods Co.</i> , 729 F.2d 1208 (9th Cir. 1984)	9
<i>Sullivan v. DB Investments Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2012) (en banc)	1, 9, 10
Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 1	15
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23	<i>passim</i>

Books and Articles

Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (4th ed. 2002)	12
Natalie A. DeJarlais, <i>The Consumer Trust Fund: A Cy Pres Solution to Undistributed Funds in Consumer Class Actions</i> , 38 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 729 (1987).....	14
Alison Frankel, <i>2nd Circuit: Class Members Deserve Notice, Even in No-Money Deals</i> , Reuters, Aug. 25, 2012	13, 14
Myriam Gilles, <i>Class Dismissed: Contemporary Judicial Hostility to Small-Claims Consumer Class Actions</i> , 59 <i>DePaul L. Rev.</i> 305 (2010).....	5, 14
Bruce D. Greenberg, <i>Class Ascertainability—The Third Circuit Approaches the Precipice</i> , <i>New Jersey Appellate Law</i> , Aug. 22, 2013.....	5, 6
E. Desmond Hogan et al., <i>New Third Circuit decision toughens standard for class certification when information about individual consumers is lacking</i> , Hogan Lovells Class Action Alert, Sept. 20, 2013	5
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> (4th ed. 2004)	7, 8
James Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 1997)	7
William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2013).....	7, 8
Greg Ryan, <i>3rd Circ. Adopts Unheard-Of Consumer Class Action Hurdle</i> , Law360, Sept. 18, 2013	4, 5, 6
Daniel Seltz & Jordan Elias, <i>The Limited Scope of the Ascertainability Requirement</i> , <i>American Bar Association</i> , Mar. 18, 2013.....	6
Nicole Skolout, <i>Carrera v. Bayer Corporation</i> , Class Action Lawsuit Defense, Aug. 26, 2013.....	5
Jason Steed, <i>On “Ascertainability” as a Bar to Class Certification</i> , 23 <i>App. Advoc.</i> 626 (2011)	8
Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> , (3d ed. 2005).....	8

STATEMENT REQUIRED BY LOCAL RULE 35.1
